

RECEIVED, 4/4/2013 20:23:34, Thomas D. Hall, Clerk, Supreme Court

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

TRAVELERS COMMERCIAL INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Petitioner,

vs.

CASE No.: SC12-1257

CRYSTAL MARIE HARRINGTON,

Respondent.

**AMICUS BRIEF OF GEICO INSURANCE COMPANY
(In Support of Petitioner)**

**On Discretionary Review from a
Decision of the District Court of Appeal,
First District Certifying Questions of Great Public Importance**

HENRY G. GYDEN, ESQ.

Florida Bar No. 0158127

DOROTHY V. DIFIORE, ESQ.

Florida Bar No. 0962139

HAAS, LEWIS, & DIFIORE, P.A.

Post Office Box 23567

Tampa, Florida 33623-3567

(813) 253-5333

(813) 254-8555 Facsimile

hgyden@haaslewis.com

ddifiore@haaslewis.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

GEICO Insurance Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
MRS. HARRINGTON’S WAIVER OF STACKED UM COVERAGE EXTENDS TO HER DAUGHTER	3
A. The Development of the Statutory Written Form Requirement Contained In Section 627.727, Florida Statutes	4
B. The Florida Legislature’s Enactment of Section 627.727(9), Florida Statutes	6
C. A UM Coverage Election By A Named Insured Has Always Been Binding on Other Class I Insureds	8
D. The First District’s Reliance On A Technical Rule of Statutory Construction While Overlooking Prior Florida Case Law and Legislative Intent Was Error	11
E. Practical Reasons for Why The First District’s Decision Should be Rejected	16
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>American Motorists Ins. v. Weingarten</i> , 355 So. 2d 821 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	5
<i>Auger v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 516 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)	4
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Anderson</i> , 756 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000)	6
<i>Bautista v. State</i> , 863 So. 2d 1180 (Fla. 2003)	12, 14
<i>Boston Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 278 U.S. 41 (1928)	14
<i>Continental Ins. Co. v. Roth</i> , 388 So. 2d 617 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	9, 13, 15
<i>Fireman's Fund Ins. Co. v. Pohlman</i> , 485 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 1986)	7
<i>Florida Patient's Compensation Fund v. Rowe</i> , 472 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 1985)	10
<i>Gillen v. United Servs. Auto-Mobile Assoc.</i> , 300 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 1974)	6
<i>Gov't Employees Ins. Co. v. Douglas</i> , 654 So. 2d 118 (Fla. 1995)	18
<i>Jones v. ETS of New Orleans, Inc.</i> , 793 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 2001)	15
<i>Joshua v. City of Gainesville</i> , 768 So. 2d 432, 435 (Fla. 2000)	12

<i>Kimbrell v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 420 So. 2d 1086 (Fla. 1982)	4
<i>Maddox v. State</i> , 923 So. 2d 442 (Fla. 2006)	13
<i>Mercury Ins. Co. v. Sherwin</i> , 982 So. 2d 1266 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	15
<i>Sellers v. United States Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 185 So. 2d 689 (Fla. 1966)	6
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Shaw</i> , 967 So. 2d 1011 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007)	10
<i>St. Paul Mercury Insurance Co. v. MacDonald</i> , 509 So. 2d 1139 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987).....	10
<i>Travelers Commercial Ins. Co. v. Harrington</i> , 86 So. 3d 1274 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Quirk</i> , 583 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 1991)	6
<i>Whitten v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 410 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 1982)	10, 13, 15

STATUTES

§ 627.4132, Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1976)	6
§ 627.4132, Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1980)	7
§ 627.727, Fla. Stat. (1961).....	4
§ 627.727, Fla. Stat. (1975).....	13
§ 627.727, Fla. Stat. (1979).....	9
§ 627.727, Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1982)	5

§ 627.727, Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1984)	5
§ 627.727, Fla. Stat. (1987)	7
§ 627.727, Fla. Stat.	<i>passim</i>
Ch. 61-175, §1, Laws of Fla.	4
Ch. 76-266, § 10, Laws of Fla.	6
Ch. 80-364, § 1, Laws of Fla.	7
Ch. 84-41, § 1(1), Laws of Fla.....	5
Ch. 87-213, § 1, Laws of Fla.	7-8
Ch. 1990-119, §39, Laws of Fla.	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. H.R. Comm. on Ins., CS/SB 2670 (1990), Staff Analysis (June 21, 1990)	14
Peter D. Webster, Sylvia Walbolt, and Christine R. Davis, <i>Article: Statutory Construction In Florida: In Search Of A Principled Approach</i> , 9 Fl. Coastal L. Rev. 435, 446-47 (2008).....	13
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 4 7 Colum. L. Rev. 527, 544 (1947).....	13-14
